San Gabriel Valley
Mosquito & Vector Control District
. Bl 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790
e b b S Phone: 626-814-9466 | www.sgvmosquito.org
Email: district@sgvmosquito.org

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA
November 8, 2024 — 7:00 A.M.

1. Call to Order
1.1 Pledge of Allegiance
1.2 Determination of a Quorum — Noted Absences

1.3 ORDER OF BUSINESS - Review and prioritization of agenda Items including, if
necessary, identification of any emergency items arising after posting of the
agenda and requiring action prior to next regular meeting

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
(Individual Public Comments may be limited to a 3-minute or less time limit) During Public
Comments, the public may address the Board on any issue within the District’s jurisdiction
that is not on the agenda. The public may comment on any item on the agenda at the time
that item is before the Board for consideration. There will be no dialog between the Board and
the Commenter. Any clarifying questions from the Board must go through the Board President.

3. Consent Calendar
All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the District to be routine and
will be enacted by one motion. Any member of the Board may pull an item from the Consent
Calendar for additional clarification or action. (Approve/Deny)

3.1 List of Claims: October 2024 (P.5)

3.2 Budget Status Report: October 2024 (P.11)

3.3 Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting: October 2024 (P.15)
3.4 Operations Report: October 2024 (P.19)

3.5 Surveillance Report: October 2024 (P.21)

3.6 Communications Report: October 2024 (P.27)

3.7 Treasurer's Report: September 2024 / District Working Balance: November 2024
(P.31)

3.8 Sunshine Report — 2024 Board Clerk Conference (P.33)
4. Presentation:

4.1 Jason Farned, District Manager and Ken Hoving, Senior Account Executive of Centrica
Business Solutions

e Proposed Solar Project
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5. Consider Resolution 2024-04. Approvina an Enerav Services Contract with Centrica
Business Solutions in the amount of $627.963.00 and Authorizing the District
Manager to Execute the Agreement (EXHIBIT 5A) (P.35)

(Board President, John Capoccia) (Approve/Deny)

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the recommendation is to approve Resolution No. 2024-04,
authorizing the execution of the Energy Services Contract with Centrica Business
Solutions in the amount of $627,963.00. The Resolution also Grants the District
Manager, Jason Farned, the Authority to Sign the Contract and Manage the Project’s
Execution to Ensure Timely and Efficient Completion.

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board
may choose to deny the approval of Resolution No. 2024-04 authorizing the execution
of the Energy Services Contract with Centrica Business Solutions in the amount of
$627,963.00.

6. Authorization for District Manager’s Sianature on the 2025 Cooperative Agreement
with the California Department of Public Health (EXHIBIT 6A) (P.41)
(Board President, John Capoccia) (Approve/Deny)

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the appropriate action is to authorize the District Manager to
renew and sign the 2025 CDHP Cooperative Agreement.

o Alternative Board Action: If after discussion by members for this item, the Board
may choose not to authorize the District Manager to renew and sign the 2025 CDPH
Cooperative Agreement.

7. Mosquito and Vector Control Association of California (MVCAC) 93" Annual (P.45)
(Board President, John Capoccia) (Informational ltem)

8. District Administration
(District Manager, Jason Farned)

8.1 Committee Meeting Notifications
¢ Finance & Audit Committee

8.2 District Update

9. Committee Reports

10. Trustee Reports

11. New Business

12. Adjournment
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that a copy of the
foregoing agenda was posted at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 and
the District’'s website (www.sgvmosquito.org) not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting per
Government Code 54954.2.

Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted after distribution of the agenda packet are
available for public viewing and inspection at the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control
District Office located at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 during regular
business hours.

Wrreboa
Jerry’Mireles, Clerk of the Board
San Gabriel Valley MVCD

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC

This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a
disability as required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132) and the
Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code §54954.2).

If you need special assistance or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact
the Clerk of the Board at 626-814-9466 ext.1006. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will
enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (28
CFR 35. 102-35. 104 ADA Title II)
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m

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District
List of Claims | October 2024

CLAIMS LIST
OCTOBER 2024
Vendor Date Product/Service Memol/Description Amount

AJG ACCOUNTING & BOOKEEPING SERVICES 10/8/2024 6000 Accounting Services Bookkeeping Services: Invoice 3125 1,281.25
$ 1,281.25

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies 52.35
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6601 Board Expenses Board Expenses 72.26
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance 104.01
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance 192.50
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6625 Operations Supplies Operations Supplies 28.46
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance 180.45
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6625 Operations Supplies Operations Supplies 10.94
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6613 Office Supplies Office Supplies 18.60
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6625 Operations Supplies Operations Supplies 28.46
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6640 Communications Supplies Communications Supplies 50.83
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6641 Education Program Supplies Education Program Supplies 367.90
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6640 Communications Supplies Communications Supplies 42.84
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6641 Education Program Supplies Education Program Supplies 1,028.56
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6640 Communications Supplies Communications Supplies 14.75
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6640 Communications Supplies Communications Supplies 147.81
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6613 Office Supplies Office Supplies 238.48
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies 59.69
$ 2,638.89

ANISH SARAIYA 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX 10/8/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Flex Premiums - Invoice 2340369A October 2024 608.28
$ 608.28

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE 10/8/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Voluntary Insurance Premiums - Inv D771136 October 2024 3,265.72
$ 3,265.72

ANITA LIN 10/8/2024 6641 Education Program Supplies Education Program Supplies - Invoice 001 55.00
$ 55.00

ATHENS SERVICES 10/8/2024 6630 Facility Maintenance Facility Maintenance - Invoice 17899911 306.35
$ 306.35

AZUSA LIGHT AND WATER 10/8/2024 6622 Water Utiliy Services Water Utility Services - Acct 303-0190.300 (8/16/24-9/16/24) 91.80
6622 Water Utiliy Services Water Utility Services - Acct 303-0191.300 (8/14/24-9/12/24) 57.10

$ 148.90

BECKY SHEVLIN 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

CALPERS 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit CalPERS Medical Premiums October 2024 1,730.82
CALPERS 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit CalPERS Medical Premiums October 2024 3,192.16
CALPERS 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit CalPERS Medical Premiums October 2024 3,830.84
CALPERS 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit CalPERS Medical Premiums October 2024 3,214.52
CALPERS 10/22/2024 6517 Retiree Health Insurance CalPERS Medical Premiums (Retirees) October 2024 628.00
CALPERS 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit CalPERS Medical Premiums Admin Fee October 2024 38.80
$ 12,635.14

CALIFORNIA LABS & DEVELOPMENT INC 10/22/2024 6635 Testing Supplies Testing Supplies - Invoice C100724 998.00
$ 998.00

CECILIA CONTRERAS 10/8/2024 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Per Diem - 2024 CalPERS Educational Forum 220.00
$ 220.00

CHARLIE KLINAKIS 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

CLARKE MOSQUITO CONTROL 10/22/2024 6626 Pesticides Pesticides - Invoice 005110850 16,201.12
$ 16,201.12

COREY CALAYCAY 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

DENISE MENCHACA 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

DR. ALLEN WU 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00

$ 100.00
5
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Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024

Facility Maintenance - Invoice 17113-411

Vehicle Maintenance - Invoice 6245
Vehicle Maintenance - Invoice 6239

Internet Services Acct 626-197-1465-020723-5 (10/9/24-11/8/24)

Phone Services: Invoice INV7103274202
Contract Services - IT - Invoice IN7103240823

Membership Dues - Invoice 0035.0211_10,15.24

Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024

Facility Maintenance - Invoice 4543355
Equipment Maintenance - Invoice 1086238
Equipment Maintenance - Invoice 6543121
Facility Maintenance - Invoice 9541665
Facility Maintenance - Invoice 4533821
Equipment Maintenance - Invoice 6512061
Equipment Maintenance - Invoice 5203120

Vehicle Maintenance - Invoice 38656

Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024

Per Diem - 2024 CSDA Board Secretary Conference

Gasoline - Reimbursement for district vehicle fuel

Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024

Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024

Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024

Printing and Reproduction - Invoice 00824564

Retiree Medical Premium October 2024

Contract Services - Legal - Invoice 4172515

Contract Services - Legal - Invoice 4197963

Voluntary Insurance Premiums - Ref 4760283428 November 2024
Voluntary Insurance Premiums - Ref 4760283428 November 2024
Voluntary Insurance Premiums - Ref 4760283428 November 2024
Voluntary Insurance Premiums - Ref 4760283428 November 2024
Voluntary Insurance Premiums - Ref 4760283428 November 2024

Group Term Life Insurance Premiums - Ref 4760283428 November 2024

Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024

$

100.00
100.00

1,604.00
1,604.00

552.10
1,046.53
1,598.63

567.21
567.21
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1,126.38
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100.00

205.60
38.93
19.21
60.21
14.31
14.30
-7.69
344.87
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100.00
100.00
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100.00
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100.00
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503.70

249.60
249.60

1,635.26
1,635.26

1,072.50
1,072.50

11.90
15.20
527.30
2.20
52.40
414.26
1,023.26

149.50
149.50
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MACLEOD WATTS, INC. 10/22/2024 6651 Contract Services - Auditor Contract Services - Actuarial OPEB June 2023/GASB 75 FYE 2024 - Invoice 101724SGVMV 7,500.00
10/22/2024 6651 Contract Services - Auditor Contract Services - Actuarial GASB 68 FYE 2024 Invoice 101724SGVMV 1,270.00

$ 8,770.00

MANUEL GARCIA 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

MARTA TANAKA 10/22/2024 6517 Retiree Health Insurance Retiree Medical Premium October 2024 974.47
$ 974.47

MARY BRISCO 10/22/2024 6517 Retiree Health Insurance Retiree Medical Premium October 2024 708.41
$ 708.41

MIKE NIFFENEGGER 10/22/2024 6517 Retiree Health Insurance Retiree Medical Premium October 2024 974.47
$ 974.47

MOSQUITO MATE 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies - Invoice 3213 330.00
$ 330.00

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 10/8/2024 6512 DM 457 Contribution Employer Deferred Comp Contribution for DM PPE 10/5/24 316.10
$ 316.10

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT 10/22/2024 6512 DM 457 Contribution Employer Deferred Comp Contribution for DM PPE 10/19/24 316.10
$ 316.10

OPTIMIZED INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC 10/8/2024 6654 Contract Services - Inv. Advisory Investment Advisory Services: Invoice 1242 692.02
$ 692.02

PERS 10/8/2024 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 10/5/24 554.29
PERS 10/8/2024 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 10/5/24 2,332.93
PERS 10/8/2024 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 10/5/24 485.38
PERS 10/8/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/5/24 852.54
PERS 10/8/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/5/24 664.04
PERS 10/8/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/5/24 3,692.05
PERS 10/8/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/5/24 1,371.82
PERS 10/8/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/5/24 1,107.31
$ 11,060.36

PERS 10/22/2024 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 10/19/24 562.95
PERS 10/22/2024 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 10/19/24 2,332.93
PERS 10/22/2024 6515 CalPERS Classic Normal Cost CalPERS Classic ER Contribution (12.52%) PPE 10/19/24 485.38
PERS 10/22/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/19/24 852.54
PERS 10/22/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/19/24 657.26
PERS 10/22/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/19/24 3,671.22
PERS 10/22/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/19/24 1,371.82
PERS 10/22/2024 6516 CalPERS Pepra Normal Cost CalPERS Pepra ER Contribution (7.87%) PPE 10/19/24 1,136.87
$ 11,070.97

PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Dental Premiums November 2024 135.46
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Dental Premiums November 2024 181.84
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Dental Premiums November 2024 1,421.23
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Dental Premiums November 2024 271.84
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Dental Premiums November 2024 360.92
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Vision Premiums November 2024 17.74
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Vision Premiums November 2024 26.61
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Vision Premiums November 2024 149.34
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Vision Premiums November 2024 53.22
PRINCIPAL DENTAL 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Vision Premiums November 2024 44.35
$ 2,662.55

QUADIENT LEASING USA 10/22/2024 6607 Equipment Leases Equipment Lease - Invoice Q1556695 249.00
$ 249.00

ROBERT GONZALES 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

ROBERT JOE 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

RYAN VIENNA 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

SANDRA ARMENTA 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
$ 100.00

SHO TAY 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.0?
$ 100.0
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON 10/8/2024 6620 Electric Utility Services Electric Utilities: Service Account 8002465958 (9/3/24-10/1/24) 4,764.51
4,764.51
SO CAL GAS 10/22/2024 6621 Gas Utility Services Gas Utility Sves: Acct 057-518-2100-9 (Meter 10313904) 30.15
10/22/2024 6621 Gas Utility Services Gas Utility Sves: Acct 059-618-2100-5 (Meter 13608951) 142.65
172.80
SYNTECH GROUP INC. 10/8/2024 6603 Computer Hardware Contract Services IT - Invoice A23582 99.91
99.91
SYNTECH GROUP INC. 10/22/2024 6653 Contract Services - IT Contract Services IT - Invoice SVC-A23651 4,065.00
6604 Computer Software Computer Software - Invoice SVC-A23628 1,317.70
5,382.70
TEXAS LIFE 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice SM09BT20241014001 November 2024 127.15
TEXAS LIFE 10/22/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Cafeteria Benefit - Invoice SM09BT20241014001 November 2024 42.25
169.40
TIM SANDOVAL 10/22/2024 6601 Board Expenses Reimbursement for business related board expenses October 2024 100.00
100.00
UNITED PET CARE 10/8/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Pet Insurance Premiums: Invoice 202404653 October 2024 17.50
UNITED PET CARE 10/8/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Pet Insurance Premiums: Invoice 202404653 October 2024 34.00
UNITED PET CARE 10/8/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Pet Insurance Premiums: Invoice 202404653 October 2024 17.50
UNITED PET CARE 10/8/2024 6510 Cafeteria Benefit Pet Insurance Premiums: Invoice 202404653 October 2024 17.50
86.50
US BANK 10/8/2024 6634 Uniforms Uniforms - LaundryUp #8362 45.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies - Airgas 207.70
US BANK 10/8/2024 6634 Uniforms Uniforms - LaundryUp #8437 45.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies - Superior Grocers 8.11
US BANK 10/8/2024 6634 Uniforms Uniforms - LaundryUp #8522 45.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies - Airgas 220.82
US BANK 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies - UPS Store 8.20
US BANK 10/8/2024 6634 Uniforms Uniforms - LaundryUp #8592 45.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies - Airgas 220.82
US BANK 10/8/2024 6615 Postage Postage - UPS Store 146.94
US BANK 10/8/2024 6638 Surveillance Supplies Surveillance Supplies - Hemostat 61.46
US BANK 10/8/2024 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Travel - United (Society of Vector Ecology Conference) 40.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6634 Uniforms Uniforms - LaundryUp #8651 45.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Travel - United (Society of Vector Ecology Conference) 40.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Travel - Marriott (Society of Vector Ecology Conference) 1,108.91
US BANK 10/8/2024 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Travel - Thrifty (Society of Vector Ecology Conference) 533.66
US BANK 10/8/2024 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Travel - LAZ Parking (CalPERS Seminar) 13.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Travel - Renaissance Hotel (CSDA Annual Conference Lodging) 525.08
US BANK 10/8/2024 6619 Travel, Meetings, and Conferences Meeting - CSDA San Bernardino Chapter 40.88
US BANK 10/8/2024 6604 Computer Software Computer Software - Zingle 229.00
US BANK 10/8/2024 6602 Branded Apparel Branded Apparel - Custom Beanies Now 308.58